PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7893428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY S. RANDALL	04/05/2023
MICHAEL B. ALFORD	04/04/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSEQUATORIAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	60 RANDALL ROAD
City:	GALLANT
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35972

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17410979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 19728368795

Email: patentdocket@lightfootalford.com
Correspondent Name: LIGHTFOOT & ALFORD PLLC

Address Line 1: 25 HIGHLAND PARK VILLAGE, SUITE 100-376

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0007-00509
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL ALFORD
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Alford/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=0007-00509 signed assignments#page1.tif source=0007-00509 signed assignments#page2.tif

PATENT 507846292 REEL: 063277 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey S. Randall, having a correspondence address of 100 Randall Road, Gallant, Alabama 35972, have invented a new and useful

KNIFE LOCK

for which one or more applications have been, are being, or will be filed for Letters Patent, the applications including at least U.S. Provisional Pat. App. No. 63/069,679, filed 24 August 2020, and U.S. Pat. App. No. 17/410,979, filed 24 August 2021.

WHEREAS, TransEquatorial Solutions, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Alabama, having a correspondence address at 60 Randall Road, Gallant, Alabama 35972, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the invention, any applications, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, any patent applications filed therefor, including any provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and international applications, and any patents that may issue thereon, and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Patent Application Assignment on the date set forth below.

7/2/42

Jeffrey **\$. Ra**ndall

Inventor / Owner, TransEquatorial Solutions, Inc.

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Michael B. Alford, having a correspondence address of PO Box 298, Poolville, Texas 76487, have invented a new and useful

KNIFE LOCK

for which one or more applications have been, are being, or will be filed for Letters Patent, the applications including at least U.S. Provisional Pat. App. No. 63/069,679, filed 24 August 2020, and U.S. Pat. App. No. 17/410,979, filed 24 August 2021.

WHEREAS. TransEquatorial Solutions, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Alabama, having a correspondence address at 60 Randall Road, Gallant, Alabama 35972, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the invention, any applications, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. I hereby assign to Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, any patent applications filed therefor, including any provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and international applications, and any patents that may issue thereon, and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Patent Application Assignment on the date set forth below.

Date

Michael B. Alford

4/5/23

Jeffrey \$./Randall

Owner, TransEquatorial Solutions, Inc.

Assignment Attorney Docket No. 0007-00509 Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 063277 FRAME: 0861

RECORDED: 04/10/2023